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NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Final Closing and Cancellation of Registration of IND NO.7/ED/2010 the Quide Millath Auto Drivers Industrial
Co-operative Society Ltd.,

(L.F. 1221/ICA/2014)
No.VI(1)/8/2018.

"In the circumstances stated by the Assistant Director of Industries and Commerce (Industrial
Co-operatives), District Industries Centre, Erode / Official Liquidator of the Quide Millath Auto Drivers
Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd., IND No. 7/ED/2010 (Under Liquidation) in the final closure proposal
dated 05-12-2017 and in exercise of the powers delegated under Section 140(1) of Tamil Nadu
Co-operative Societies Act 1983, the registration of the Quide Millath Auto Drivers Industrial Co-operative. Society Ltd.,
IND NO. 7/ED/2010 (Under Liquidation) has been ordered to be cancelled and the affairs have been finally closed with
effect from 26-12-2017 vide the Proceedings NO.LF.1221/ICA/2014 dated 26-12-2017 of the Principal Secretary/ Industries
Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce and Registrar of Industrial Co-operatives, Chennai-32".

Chennai-600 032, RAJENDRA KUMAR,
26th December 2017. Principal Secretary,
Industries Commissioner and Director of
Industries and Commerce and Registrar of
Industrial Co-operatives.

JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

Adjournment of Civil and Sessions Courts in Thoothukudi District for Summer Vacation during the year 2018.
(A1.No. 259/2017)

(D.No.7252/A1/2017)
No.VI(1)/9/2018.

According to rules made under Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu, Civil Courts Act at Pages 64 to 66 in the Civil
Rules of Practice and Circular Orders volume 11, 1941 Edition, and in accordance with the instructions issued in the
High Court’s Official Memorandum in R.O.C. No. 88492/2017/C3 dated 04-12-2017. Notice is hereby given that all the
under mentioned Courts in the Civil Unit of Thoothukudi District will remain closed for the Summer Vacation during the
year 2018 as detailed hereunder.

Vacation and Nature

of Holidays Vacation and Period of Holidays.

Name of Courts

(1)
(2) (3
1. Principal District & Sessions Court, Summer Tuesday, the 1st day of May.
Thoothukudi District at Thoothukudi. Vacation 2018 to Sunday, the 3rd day of June 2018.
2. | Additional District Court,
Thoothukudi
3. Il Additional District Court, Dussera Saturday, the 13th day of
Thoothukudi Holidays October, 2018 to Sunday,
4. Sub Court, Thoothukudi the 21st day of October,
2018.
5. Sub Court, Kovilpatti 018
6. Sub Court, Tiruchendur
7. Principal District Munsif Court, Thoothukudi Christmas Saturday, the 22nd day of December, 2018
Holidays to Monday, the 31st day of December, 2018.
8.  Additional District Munsif Court, Thoothukudi

9. District Munsif Court, Kovilpatti
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10. District Munsif Court, Srivaikuntam.
1. District Munsif Court, Sathankulam.
12. District Munsif Court, Tiruchendur.

13. District Munsif Court, Vilathikulam.

2. The Offices of (i) the Fast Track Mahila Court, Thoothukudi, (ii) Chief Judicial Magistrate Court. Thoothukudi
and (iii) Judicial Magistrate Court, Vilathikulam will remain open and function throughout the Vacation and holidays
declared as stated above.

3. No plaint or petition except application for grant of certified copies of documents etc. and Batta memos for
service and execution of processes, will be received by the Civil Courts during the Vacation.

4. The Offices of the Copyists, Process Service and Execution Department shall be kept open throughout the vacation.
No arrest warrant shall be executed during the Vacation. The Offices of the other Department shall remain closed.

ARRANGEMENTS SHALL HOWEVER BE MADE
1. For functioning the necessary records and Original Orders to the Copyist and Process Service Department.
2. For submitting the records required to the High Court in pending proceedings.
3. For attending to all administrative correspondences.

5. In view of the instructions contained in the Criminal Rules of Practice and Circular Orders and as ordered
in High Court's Circular R.O.P.2/64-C3, dated: 29th April 1964, applications in urgent Criminal matters should be
made to the High Court of Judicature at Madras. However arrangements for disposal of urgent criminal matters
will be made if a Vacation Judge for disposing of them, is appointed by the High Court, Madras for this District.

6. Under Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Courts Act, as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Act, 17 of 1959, if a Vacation

Civil Judge is appointed to Thoothukudi District at Thoothukudi, Suits, Appeals and other proceedings on urgent nature
will be received and disposed of by him in terms of the rules that may be framed in this regard.

Thoothukudi, N. RAJASEKAR,
12th, December 2017. Principal District Judge.

Period of Adjournments for Vacation and Holidays to the Principal District Court and all the Subordinate Civil
Courts in Karur District for the Year 2018.

(A.No. 37/2017/A1)

(D. No.4363/2017/A1)
No.VI(1)/10/2018.

Notice is hereby given that the Principal District Court, Karur and all the other Subordinate Civil Courts including the
Sub-Courts and District Munsif Courts in Karur District will be closed during the following mentioned periods of Summer
Vacation, Dussera Holidays Christmas Holidays and General Holidays in the year 2018.

(i) Periods of Summer Vacation, Dussera Holidays and Christmas Holidays to the Principal District Court, Karur,
Sub-Courts and District Munsif Courts in Karur & Kulithalai for the year 2018 are as follows:-

(A) SUMMER VACATION
Tuesday, the 1st day of May, 2018 to Sunday, the 3rd day of June, 2018.
(B) DUSSERA HOLIDAYS
Saturday, the 13th day of October, 2018 to Sunday, the 21st day of October, 2018
(C) CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS

Saturday, the 22nd day of December, 2018 to Monday, the 31st day of December, 2018.
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(i) Holidays to the Principal District Court, Karur, Fast Track Mahila Court, Karur (District Judge, Level) Sub-Courts

and District Munsif Courts in Karur & Kulithalai for the year 2018 are as follows:-

(a) All Sundays are Holidays.

(b) The following 11 Saturdays are working days:-
06.01.2018, 03.02.2018, 03.03.2018, 07.04.2018,
28.04.2018, 07.07.2018, 04.08.2018, 01.09.2018,

(C) Except the above Saturdays, all other Saturdays are Holidays.

06.10.2018, 03.11.2018 and 01.12.2018.

(d) List of Holidays to the Principal District Court, Karur, Fast Track Mahila Court, Karur (District Judge
level) Sub Courts and District Munsif Courts in Karur & Kulithalai for the year 2018 including the Court Holidays

are as follows:-

January

March
April
May
June
August

September

October

November

December

Note:

01-01-2018
15-01-2018
16-01-2018
26-01-2018
29-03-2018
30-03-2018
30-04-2018
01-05-2018
15-06-2018
15-08-2018
22-08-2018
13-09-2018
21-09-2018
02-10-2018
18-10-2018
19-10-2018
05-11-2018
06-11-2018
07-11-2018
21-11-2018
25-12-2018

Monday
Monday
Tuesday
Friday
Thursday
Friday
Monday
Tuesday
Friday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Tuesday
Thursday
Friday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Tuesday

New Year's Day
Thiruvalluvar Day
Uzhavar Thirunal
Republic Day
Mahaveer Jayanthi
Good Friday

Court Holiday

May Day

Ramzan (Idu'l Fitr)
Independence Day
Bakrid

Vinayakar Chathurthi
Muharram

Gandhi Jayanthi
Ayutha Pooja
Vijaya Dasami
Court Holiday
Deepavali

Court Holiday
Milad-Un-Nabi
Christmas

As Pongal (14-01-2018), Telugu New Year's Day (18-03-2018), Tamil New Year's Day and Dr. B.R.Ambedkar's
Birthday (14-04-2018) and Krishna Jayanthi (02-09-2018) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, these days are not shown
in the above list.

No Plaint or Petition except application for grant of copies and for the service and execution of process will be

received during the above said adjournments.

The Office of the Copyists Establishment and Process Service Establishment will be kept open throughout the
Summer Vacation, Dussera Holidays and Christmas Holidays but, no 'warrant will be executed during the above
said' adjournments.

The Office of the other departments will be closed. However, the following Arrangements will be made :-

(a) for furnishing copies.

b) for servicing of the process.

(
(c) for transmitting the records to the court for Appeals, etc.
(

d) for all administrative matters.
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The Vacation Civil Judge will attend for the disposal of urgent Civil works during the Summer Vacation 2018. There
will be normally two sittings of the Court on every week. The sitting will be adjusted having regard to the work available
and if sufficient work is not available, there will be one sitting in a week.

During the period of Vacation, urgent applications for bail and other Sessions works will be attended by the District
and Sessions Judge, to be appointed and to Preside over the Sessions Divisions of Karur by the High Court under
powers conferred by Section 9(4) of the code of Criminal Procedure 1973.

Principal District Court,
Karur, S. NAMBIRAJAN,
19th December 2017. Principal District Judge.

Period of Adjournment of Civil and Sessions Courts in Namakkal District for Summer Vacation and
Holidays during the year 2018.

(D. No. 6239/A/2017.)
No.VI(1)/11/2018.

According to Rules made under Section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act at pages 64, 66 in the Civil
Rules of Practice and Circular Orders Volume-Il, 1941 edition, notice is hereby given that the Civil and Sessions Courts
in Namakkal District will be closed for the Summer Vacation during the year 2018 as follows:-

SI.No. Name of the Courts Summer Vacation 2018
1. Principal District & Sessions Court, Namakkal.
2. Additional District & Sessions Court, Namakkal.
3. Sub Court, Namakkal.
4. Sub Court, Tiruchengode.
Tuesday, the 1st day of May, 2018 to
5. Sub Court, Rasipuram. Sunday, the 3rd day of June, 2018.
o . oo ) (Both Days inclusive)
6. Principal & Additional District Munsif Courts, Namakkal.
7. Principal & Additional District Munsif Courts, Tiruchengode.
8. District Munsif Court, Rasipuram.
9. District Munsif Court, Paramathy.

2. The Fast Track Mahila Court (Sessions Judge), Namakkal will function during the Summer Vacation 2018.

3. All the above Subordinate Courts in the Civil Unit of Namakkal District will re-open on 4th day of June, 2018
after Summer Vacation.

4. No Plaint, petitions except applications for grant of copies and for service and execution of process should be
received by the Civil Courts during the Vacation.

5. The Office of the Copy and Process Service Departments will be kept open throughout the Vacation provided
that no arrest warrant should be executed during the Vacation.

The arrangements will however be made,

(i) for transmitting the High Court records required for appeal etc.
(ii) for attending to all administrative correspondences.

6. In view of the instructions contained in Rule 162 of the Criminal Rules of Practice and Circular Orders and
as ordered in High Court’'s official memorandum in Roc. No. 88492/2017/C3, dated: 4-12-2017, applications in urgent

criminal matters should be made to the High Court of Judicature, Madras.

7. Under Section 38 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Act, 17 of
1958, if a Vacation Civil Judge is appointed to Namakkal District, Suits, Appeals and other proceedings of the urgent
nature will be received and disposed of by him in terms and rules that may be framed in this regard.

8. It is further notified that the following are the Holidays in all the Civil Courts in Namakkal District for the calendar
year 2018.
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DUSSERA HOLIDAYS

Saturday, the 13th day of October, 2018 to Sunday, the 21st day of October, 2018 (both days inclusive).

CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS
Saturday, the 22nd day of December, 2018 to Monday, the 31st day of December, 2018 (both days inclusive).
2. Holidays for all the Civil Courts in the Namakkal

(a) All Sundays are holidays and all Saturdays (except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days) are
holidays for all the civil courts in Namakkal District for the year 2018.

(b) List of Holidays including the Court Holidays for the Civil Courts in Namakkal District for the year
2018 are as follows :

January 01-01-2018 Monday New Year's Day
15-01-2018 Monday Thiruvalluvar Day
16-01-2018 Tuesday Uzhavar Thirunal
26-01-2018 Friday Republic Day

March 29-03-2018 Thursday Mahaveer Jayanthi
30-03-2018 Friday Good Friday

April 30-04-2018 Monday Court Holiday

May 01-05-2018 Tuesday May Day

June 15-06-2018 Friday Ramzan (Idu'l Fitr)

August 15-08-2018 Wednesday Independence Day
22-08-2018 Wednesday Bakrid

September 13-09-2018 Thursday Vinayakar Chathurthi
21-09-2018 Friday Muharram

October 02-10-2018 Tuesday Gandhi Jayanthi
18-10-2018 Thursday Ayutha Pooja
19-10-2018 Friday Vijaya Dasami

November 05-11-2018 Monday Court Holiday
06-11-2018 Tuesday Deepavali
07-11-2018 Wednesday Court Holiday
21-11-2018 Wednesday Milad-Un-Nabi

December 25-12-2018 Tuesday Christmas

Note:- 1. As Pongal (14-01-2018), Telugu New Year’s Day (18-03-2018), Tamil New Year’'s Day and Dr. B.R.Ambedkar’s
Birthday (14-04-2018) and Krishna Jayanthi (02-09-2018) fall on Saturdays / Sundays, these days are not shown
in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 06-01-2018, 03-02-2018, 03-03-2018, 07-04-2018, 28-04-2018, 07-07-2018,
04-08-2018, 01-09-2018, 06-10-2018, 03-11-2018 and 01-12-2018 are fixed as working days for all the Civil
Courts in Namakkal District for the year 2018.

Namakkal, K.H. ELAVAZHAGAN,
21st December 2017. Principal District Judge.

Change of Nomenclature of the Court at Ulundurpet.

(Roc. No. 2597/B/2009/G4.)
No.VI(1)/12/2018.
Whereas, the Government of Tamil Nadu have issued orders in G.O.Ms.No. 390, Home (Courts-ll) Department,

dated 04-06-2012, that a Judicial Magistrate Court be constituted at Ulundurpet by converting the existing | Additional
District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate Court a Ulundurpet.
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Hence, it is hereby informed that on and from the date on which the | Additional District Munsif-cum-Judicial
Magistrate Court is converted as Judicial Magistrate Court No.l, Ulundurpet, the nomenclature of the following courts
are changed as follows:

Changed as
(1) | Additional District - Judicial Magistrate Court, No.l
Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate Court Ulundurpet
No.l, Ulundurpet
(2) 1l Additional District Munsif - Additional District Munsif
Court, Ulundurpet Court, Ulundurpet
High Court, Madras, R. SAKTHIVEL,
21st December 2017. Registrar General.

Change of Nomenclature of the Court at Thoothukudi.

(Roc. No. 730/A/2002/G4.)
No.VI(1)/13/2018.

Whereas, the Government of Tamil Nadu have issued orders in G.O.Ms. No. 859, Home (Courts-Il) Department,
dated 24-11-2016, that a Judicial Magistrate Court be constituted at Thoothukudi.

Hence, it is hereby informed that on and from the date on which one more Judicial Magistrate Court, Thoothukudi
is constituted, the nomenclature of the following Court and post would change as follows:

Changed as
(1)  Proposed Judicial Magistrate - Judicial Magistrate
Court, Thoothukudi Court No. 1V,
Thoothukudi
(2)  Proposed Judicial Magistrate, - Judicial Magistrate No. IV,
Thoothukudi Thoothukudi
High Court, Madras, R. SAKTHIVEL,
26th December 2017. Registrar General.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Notification Regarding the Revocation Orders for the Approved Detailed Development Plan No.13 of
Coimbatore Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 10248/2010/DP2.)
No.VI(1)/14/2018.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 81 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971, the undersigned issues the
following order.

In the proceedings of the Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Chennai-2 in Roc. No. 10248/2010/DP2,
dated: 04-07-2017 and notification published in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No. 29, Part- VI, Section-1 page No. 226,
dated: 19-07-2017, publication No.VI(1)/200/2017 confirmation order of variation of de-reservation of playground purpose into
residential use in Ward No.10, block No.42 T.S.No0.2919/3, 2920/1 and reduction of A1A1 100'-0" wide road to 60'-0" wide road
and renamed as KK Road and D1D1 40'-0" wide road reduced to 23'-0" wide road and renamed as "JJ" Road in Ramanathapuram
Village, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation with an extent of 1.40 Acre of Coimbatore Local Planning Area was issued.

Earlier, a draft variation order was issued vide proceedings of the Director of Town and Country Planning,
Chennai in Roc. N0.10248/2010/DP2, dated: 02-06-2010 notification of which was published in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette
No.25 Part-VI, Section-1, page No.213 & 214, dated: 30-06-2010, publication No.VI(1)/249/2010 for the above said Variation.

The above two orders have been rviewed based on the representations from the Thiru. Kulandaisamy President Kovai
Ramanathapuram Veerappathevar Colony Residents Welfare Association and after hearing the petitioner and the concerned
officials, the above said two orders are hereby revoked so as to retain the 100 ft. A1A1 Road, 40 ft. D1D1 Road and the play
ground reservation as originally proposed in the Coimbatore approved Detailed Development Plan No.13. The said D.D. Plan has
already been approved by the Director of Town and Country Planning proceedings in Roc.N0.6349/1990/DP2, dated: 10-05-1991
which was published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No.6, Part-VI, Section-1, Page-108, dated: 12-02-1992.

Chennai-600 002, BEELA RAJESH,
22nd December 2017. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.
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Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area.
(Roc. No. 6042/2016/LPA-2.)
[G.O. (2D) No.144 Housing and Urban Development [UD4(1)] Department, dated 31-7-2017.]
No.VI(1)/15/2018.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971
(Tamil adu Act 35 of 1972) and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.0.Ms. No.94, Housing and Urban Development [UD4(1)]
Department dated 12-06-2009 which has been published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No.27 Part Il—Section 2, page
No. 228, dated 15-07-2009 the following variations are made to the master plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area approved
under the said Act and published in the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No.ll (2)/ Housing / 4377 /94 at
page 1078 of Part II—Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated the 9th November 1994.

VARIATIONS

In the said Master Plan, in the "LAND USE SCHEDULE" under the heading "COIMBATORE LOCAL PLANNING AREA
COIMBATORE CORPORATION AREA" under the Sub heading (b) non Notified Detailed Development Plan Area in Neelambur
Village.

(i) Against the entry "MIXED RESIDENTIAL" (MR -23) for the expression, "758 to 760", 758 (Expect 758/ 1M1B) 759
to 760 shall be substituted.

(ii) Against the entry "PUBLIC AND SEMI PUBLIC" the expression "758/1M1B" shall be added 554/2B, 3, 4B1 after the
entry.

Coimbatore-12, S. DHANARASU,
4th January 2018. Member-Secretary (Incharge),
Coimbatore Local Planning Authority.

Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 2166/2017/LPA-2.)

[G.0O.(2D) No.185, Housing and Urban Development [UD4(1)] Department, dated 4-12-2017.]
No.VI(1)/16/2018.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act,1971
(Tamil adu Act 35 of 1972) and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.O.Ms. No. 94, Housing and Urban Development [UD4(1)]
Department dated 12-06-2009 which has been published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No.27 Part Il—Section 2, page
No. 228, dated 15-07-2009 the following variations are made to the master plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area approved
under the said Act and published in the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No.ll (2)/ Housing / 4377 /94 at
page 1078 of Part Il—Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated the 9th November 1994.

VARIATIONS

In the said Master Plan, in the "LAND USE SCHEDULE” under the heading "COIMBATORE LOCAL PLANNING AREA
COIMBATORE CORPORATION AREA” under the sub heading (C) Non Notified Detailed Development Plan Area.
Sullur Taluk, No. 76 - Arasur Village.

(i) Against the entry "AG.47 - Agricultural for the expression 228 to 236 Except 232/6A, 233/1 Cpt - shall be
substituted”.

(ii) Against the entry - MR.22 - RESIDENTIAL - the expression "232/6A, 233/1Cpt shall be added. after the entry
184, 188.

Coimbatore-12, S. DHANARASU,
5th January 2018. Member-Secretary (Incharge),
Coimbatore Local Planning Authority.
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